Dorset County Council



Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981

Dorset County Council County of Dorset Definitive Map and Statement of Rights of Way

Dorset County Council (Part of Footpath 48, Thorncombe)
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014

This Order is made by Dorset County Council under section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 ("the Act") because it appears to that authority that the County of Dorset Definitive Map and Statement require modification in consequence of the occurrence of an event specified in section 53(3)(c)(i) namely, that a right of way which is not shown in the map and statement subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist over land in the area to which the map relates and section 53(3)(c)(iii) namely that there is no public right of way over land shown in the map and statement as a highway of any description or that any other particulars contained in the map and statement require modification.

The authority have consulted with every local authority whose area includes the land to which the order relates. The Dorset County Council hereby order that:

- 1. For the purposes of this order the relevant date is 16 October 2014.
- 2. The County of Dorset Definitive Map and Statement shall be modified as described in Part I and Part II of the Schedule and shown on the map attached to the Order.
- 3. This order shall take effect on the date it is confirmed and may be cited as the "Dorset County Council (Part of Footpath 48, Thorncombe) Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014".

SCHEDULE

(The points specified relate to the map attached to the Order and their positions are identified by national grid references)

Part I

Modification of definitive map

Description of path to be deleted

Part of Footpath 48, Thorncombe in the West Dorset District:

A – B From the unaffected part of Footpath 48, south of Yawling's Farm at point A (ST 34920215), a grassed surface, generally south west across fields, then south south west across a pond and through outbuildings to its junction with Bridleway 52 at point B (ST 34560183). (No recorded width).

Description of path to be added

Part of Footpath 48, Thorncombe in the West Dorset District:

A – C – D From the unaffected part of Footpath 48, south of Yawling's Farm at point A – E – F – (ST 34920215), a grassed surface, south for a distance of 28 metres to the next field boundary at point C (ST 34920212) then south west across the field to a stream at point D (ST 34690189), across the stream and continue south west up a bank and through a small area of trees to point E (ST 34880189). Continue south west across the field to the north western field boundary, east north east of New House Farm at point F (ST 34630183), then south west and west through a garden passing to the north of New House Farm to its junction with Bridleway 52 at point G (ST 34550181). Width: 1.5 metres.

Part II

Modification of definitive statement Variation of particulars of path

Part of Footpath 48, Thorncombe in the West Dorset District:

Delete:

From: 349027

To: 345018

Back Lane via Yawling's Farm to join Path No 52 at New House.

Add:

From: 349207

To: ST 34550181

Back Lane south south west via Yawling's Farm to ST 34920215, a grassed surface, south for a distance of 28 metres to the next field boundary at ST 34920212 then south west across the field to a stream at ST 34690189, across the stream and continue south west up a bank and through a small area of trees to ST 34880189. Continue south west across the field to the north western field boundary, east north east of New House Farm at ST 34630183, then south west and west through a garden passing to the north of New House Farm to its junction with Bridleway 52 at ST 34550181. Width: 1.5 metres.

Dorset County Council (Part of Footpath 48, Thorncombe) Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014

Dated this 14TH day of November 2014

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE DORSET COUNTY COUNCIL was fixed in the presence of:-

OF THE UNCIL
SE OF:-



Authorised Signatory

The foregoing order is hereby confirmed

A Spencer-Peet - 6 NOV 2023

An Inspector appointed by The Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

